

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 873 of 2025

Anil Kumar Chandravanshi @ Anil Kumar Appellant

Versus

1.The State of Jharkhand

2.Chandan Paswan Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Praveen Chandra, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Rajesh Kumar, APP

02/Dated:17th October, 2025

Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that the F.I.R was lodged on the date of election for alleged allegation of distributing 'Towels' of one particular party by the informant, who was monitoring the election of other political party. It is submitted that it would not be possible for distributing any *Towel/Gamcha* at the time of voting and this case has been instituted due to political rivalry.

2. Issue notice upon the Respondent No.2 in the matter of Admission as well as Limitation (I.A. No.13315 of 2025) by Speed Post with A/D, for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks' after Deepawali Vacation, failing which this Criminal Appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

3. Learned APP is also directed to get served notice of this appeal upon the Informant of this case through the Officer In-charge of the concerned Police Station and shall file affidavit.

3. Learned APP is directed to produce the neatly typed copy of the case diary.

4. Put up this case after seeks weeks and till then, no coercive step shall be taken against the appellant, in connection with Garhwa P.S Case No.247 of 2024, pending in the Court of learned Additional Sessions Judge-I-cum-Special Judge, SC/ST Act, Garhwa.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)