

IN THE HIGHCOURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 873 of 2025

Anil Kumar Chandravanshi @ Anil Kumar ... **Appellant**
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Another ... **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant	: Mr. Praveen Chandra, Advocate
	: Mr. Kumar Sameer, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, A.P.P.
For the Resp. No. 2	: Mr. Anurag Kumar, Advocate

Order No.05/ Dated: 28th January, 2026

1. Learned counsel on behalf of the respondent no. 2 has not filed Counter affidavit and prays for one week time.
2. Under the circumstances, two weeks' time is allowed to the learned counsel for the respondent no. 2 to file the counter affidavit subject to pay of cost Rs. 1000/- before the Jharkhand High Court Advocate Clerk Association and file the receipt to same; failing which the respondent no. 2 shall be debarred from filing the counter affidavit.
3. Put up this case after two weeks and till then, the interim order dated 17.10.2025 and subsequent dates passed by this Court shall continue.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated: 28th January, 2026
Simran/-